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Annual funding update as at 31 October 2017

Overall View

As at 31 October 2017

Assets

£1,836.7M

Technical Provisions

£1,849.6M

Funding level
As at 31 Oct 2017

99.3%

Surplus/ (deficit)

As at 31 Oct 2017

(£12.9M)

(Compared to
As at previous annual update

(31 Oct 2016)
95.1%

\_

Compared to \

As at previous annual update
(31 Oct 2016)

(£92.3M)

(Compared to
As at actuarial valuation date

(31 Oct 2015)
89.5%

\_

J
Compared to \

As at actuarial valuation date
(31 Oct 2015)

(£174.8M)
J

Hewlett-Packard Limited Retirement Benefits Plan: Digital Section (the Plan)



Analysis

Reasons for change in Technical Provisions deficit since 31 October 2016

£m

Deficit at start -92.3 1

Interest on deficit -2.3 1

Expected return on assets above the discount rate | 40.9
Investment return in excess of expected return E 3.0
Employer funding contributions a4.1
Accrual (net of salary sacrifice) -6.8
Expenses -2.4

Impact of increase in gilt yields on liabilities | 12.6

Decrease in market implied inflation : 15.4
Increase in hedging ratio on inflation -15.4 1
Salary increases: actual vs expected -1.6 i

Deferred increases: actual vs expected -3.6

Pension increases: actual vs expected 1.9

CETV gain 1.5
Membership experience and miscellaneous -7.9
Deficit at end -12.9

Comments

The chart above sets out the factors contributing to the change in the funding deficit, which reduced
by £79.4m over the year to 31 October 2017.

Since 31 October 2016:

e The assets have increased, due to higher than expected investment returns and the Company's
contributions of £43.9 million paid in March 2017 and £0.2 million in October 2017.
The technical provisions have decreased over the period as a result of a rise in the expected
return on bonds and a decrease in expectations for future inflation. This meant that less money
was needed to be set aside in order to pay benefits in the future.
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Solvency funding update

Solvency ratio
As at 31 Oct 2017

Overall View

As at 31 October 2017

Assets

79.8%

Solvency surplus/ (deficit)

As at 31 Oct 2017

(£466.0M)

£1,836.7M

Solvency liabilities

£2,302.7M

(Compared to
As at previous annual update

(31 Oct 2016)
69.4%

\_

Compared to \

As at previous annual update
(31 Oct 2016)

(£789.5M)

(Compared to
As at actuarial valuation date

(31 Oct 2015)
69.3%

\_

J
Compared to \

As at actuarial valuation date
(31 Oct 2015)

(£659.1M)
J
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Background information

Purpose

This is the annual actuarial report required by
legislation.

Its purpose is to provide an update of the assets and
Technical Provisions of the Digital Section of the
Hewlett-Packard Limited Retirement Benefits Plan
(the Plan).

This update is intended to be used by the Trustee as
the basis of the summary funding statement provided
to members.

A copy of this report must be made available to the
sponsor within seven days of receiving it and to
members within two months of request.

Method

This funding update is consistent with the Technical
Provisions calculations for the formal actuarial
valuation as at 31 October 2015. The assumptions
used have been modified only insofar as is necessary
to maintain consistency with the statement of funding
principles dated 30 June 2017, reflecting the change
in the effective date and in relevant market
conditions.

The figures in this update have been based on full
actuarial calculations using membership data
provided by the Plan administrators.

This update is designed to give a broad picture of the
direction of funding changes since the actuarial
valuation but does not have the same level of
reliability as, and therefore does not replace the need
for, formal actuarial valuations.

It does not reflect any changes to assumptions which
would be made if a full actuarial valuation were to be
carried out to reflect, for example, changes to the
covenant of the sponsoring employer, investment
strategy or economic outlook.

If you believe there has been a material deterioration
in the covenant or the economic outlook and/or the
Plan's investment strategy has changed materially
since the last valuation, it may not be suitable to rely
on the results of this actuarial report as being
representative of the Plan's funding position as at

31 October 2017 were you to have reviewed your
statement of funding principles and conducted an out
of cycle actuarial valuation.
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Membership data

The actuarial calculations as at 31 October 2017 are
based on membership data as at 31 July 2017
provided by Equiniti Paymaster Ltd (the Plan
administrators). The update therefore allows for
changes during most of the year such as membership
movements and salary increases. | am not aware of
any significant membership changes between 31 July
2017 and 31 October 2017. A summary of the data
used is set out in the Appendix.

Assets

For the purpose of this update, | have used an
audited value of the Plan's assets (excluding money
purchase AVCs) as at 31 October 2017.

Making decisions

Other than deciding that it is not necessary to
commission an out of cycle actuarial valuation, you
should not rely on this update when making any
decision about plan funding or the investment
strategy, without first talking to me.

Glossary

Funding level/ratio is the ratio of the value of assets
to the value of liabilities.

Surplus / Deficit displays the value of assets less
the value of the liabilities. If the value of the liabilities
is greater than the value of the assets, then the
difference is called a deficit.

Technical Provisions represent the funding target
for a scheme agreed as part of the actuarial
valuation.

Solvency ratio represents the value of assets
expressed as a percentage of the cost of buy-in out
the liabilities from an insurance company.



Appendix: Membership Data

A summary of the membership data provided is set out below
Membership data as at 31 July 2017 was provided by Equiniti Paymaster Ltd

Active members

Number Average Total annual Average annual Average service
age salaries (£000 p.a.) salary (£ p.a.) (years)
2017 244 54 14,038 57,533 26
2016 335 53 20,290 60,568 25

Deferred pensioners

Total deferred

Average pension

Number Average age pensions
(£000 p.a.) Epa)
2017 5,859 55 32,725 5,585
2016 6,138 54 33,276 5,421
Pensioners
Total pensions Average pension
Number Average age (£000 p.a.) € p.a)
2017 4,097 68 38,573 9,415
2016 3,889 68 36,249 9,321
Notes

= The average service for active members includes any transferred in service

=  The deferred pension amounts include revaluations up to 31 October of the relevant year

=  The pensioners include dependants including dependant children

=  Average age figures shown are un-weighted

=  The membership data is as at 31 July of the relevant year
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Further information

Requirement for report

This report is required by and has been produced in
accordance with section 224 of the Pensions Act
2004 and Regulation 7 of the Occupational Pension
Schemes (Scheme Funding) regulations 2005.

This report has been requested by the Trustee of the
Plan. It has been prepared under the terms of the
Scheme Actuary Agreement between the Trustee
and me on the understanding that it is solely for the
benefit of the addressee.

About Aon

TAS compliant

This report and the work relating to it comply with
‘Technical Actuarial Standard 100: Principles for
Technical Actuarial Work’ and ‘Technical Actuarial
Standard 300: Pensions’.

This report should be read in conjunction with:

= My Annual Actuarial Report as at 31 October
2016 dated 27 July 2017

= My report on the most recent actuarial valuation
of the Plan as at 31 October 2015 dated 12 July
2017

= The statement of funding principles dated 30
June 2017

The compliance is on the basis that the Trustee of the
Hewlett-Packard Limited Retirement Benefits Plan is
the addressee and the only user of this report, and
that the report is only to be used to form the basis of
the summary funding statement provided to members
and to help the Trustee decide whether an out of
cycle actuarial valuation needs further consideration.

Aon plc (NYSE:AON) is a leading global provider of risk management, insurance brokerage
and reinsurance brokerage, and human resources solutions and outsourcing services. Through its

more than 72,000 colleagues worldwide, Aon unites to empower results for clients in over 120
countries via innovative risk and people solutions. For further information on our capabilities and to
learn how we empower results for clients, please visit: http://aon.mediaroom.com/.

Hewlett-Packard Limited Retirement Benefits Plan: Digital Section (the Plan)



http://www.aon.com/
http://www.aon.com/risk-services/default.jsp
http://www.aon.com/reinsurance/default.jsp
http://www.aon.com/human-capital-consulting/default.jsp
http://www.aon.com/human-capital-consulting/hrbpo/default.jsp
http://www.aon.com/about-aon/about-aon.jsp
http://aon.mediaroom.com/in-the-news
http://www.aon-esolutions.com/
http://www.aon.com/human-capital-consulting/default.jsp
http://aon.mediaroom.com/

	Annual funding update as at 31 October 2017
	Analysis
	Reasons for change in Technical Provisions deficit since 31 October 2016
	Solvency funding update
	Background information
	Membership data
	Purpose
	Assets
	A copy of this report must be made available to the sponsor within seven days of receiving it and to members within two months of request.
	Method
	Making decisions
	Other than deciding that it is not necessary to commission an out of cycle actuarial valuation, you should not rely on this update when making any decision about plan funding or the investment strategy, without first talking to me.
	Glossary
	Appendix: Membership Data
	A summary of the membership data provided is set out below
	Active members
	Deferred pensioners
	Pensioners
	Further information
	TAS compliant
	Requirement for report
	About Aon


<<

  /ASCII85EncodePages false

  /AllowTransparency false

  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true

  /AutoRotatePages /PageByPage

  /Binding /Left

  /CalGrayProfile (None)

  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)

  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error

  /CompatibilityLevel 1.7

  /CompressObjects /All

  /CompressPages true

  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true

  /PassThroughJPEGImages true

  /CreateJobTicket false

  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default

  /DetectBlends true

  /DetectCurves 0.1000

  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged

  /DoThumbnails false

  /EmbedAllFonts true

  /EmbedOpenType true

  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true

  /EmbedJobOptions true

  /DSCReportingLevel 0

  /EmitDSCWarnings false

  /EndPage -1

  /ImageMemory 1048576

  /LockDistillerParams false

  /MaxSubsetPct 100

  /Optimize true

  /OPM 1

  /ParseDSCComments true

  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true

  /PreserveCopyPage true

  /PreserveDICMYKValues true

  /PreserveEPSInfo true

  /PreserveFlatness true

  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false

  /PreserveOPIComments true

  /PreserveOverprintSettings true

  /StartPage 1

  /SubsetFonts true

  /TransferFunctionInfo /Preserve

  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve

  /UsePrologue true

  /ColorSettingsFile ()

  /AlwaysEmbed [ true

  ]

  /NeverEmbed [ true

  ]

  /AntiAliasColorImages false

  /CropColorImages true

  /ColorImageMinResolution 150

  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleColorImages true

  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /ColorImageResolution 300

  /ColorImageDepth -1

  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1

  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeColorImages true

  /ColorImageFilter /JPXEncode

  /AutoFilterColorImages true

  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG2000

  /ColorACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.76

    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]

  >>

  /ColorImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.76

    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 15

  >>

  /AntiAliasGrayImages false

  /CropGrayImages true

  /GrayImageMinResolution 150

  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleGrayImages true

  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /GrayImageResolution 300

  /GrayImageDepth -1

  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2

  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeGrayImages true

  /GrayImageFilter /JPXEncode

  /AutoFilterGrayImages true

  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG2000

  /GrayACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.76

    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]

  >>

  /GrayImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.76

    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 15

  >>

  /AntiAliasMonoImages false

  /CropMonoImages true

  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200

  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleMonoImages true

  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /MonoImageResolution 1200

  /MonoImageDepth -1

  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeMonoImages true

  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode

  /MonoImageDict <<

    /K -1

  >>

  /AllowPSXObjects false

  /CheckCompliance [

    /None

  ]

  /PDFX1aCheck false

  /PDFX3Check false

  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false

  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true

  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true

  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)

  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()

  /PDFXOutputCondition ()

  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)

  /PDFXTrapped /False



  /CreateJDFFile false

  /SyntheticBoldness 1.000000

  /Description <<

    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f300130d330b830cd30b9658766f8306e8868793a304a3088307353705237306b90693057305f00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>

    /DEU <>

    /FRA <>

    /PTB <>

    /DAN <>

    /NLD <>

    /ESP <>

    /SUO <>

    /ITA <>

    /NOR <>

    /SVE <>

    /ENU (Aon default PDF creation settings.  Acrobat 8 \(PDF 1.7\) is the most current PDF specification.)

  >>

>> setdistillerparams

<<

  /HWResolution [2400 2400]

  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]

>> setpagedevice



